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Division 56:  Mineral and Petroleum Resources - 

Question:  Hon Dee Margetts asked -  

(a) How far has the reporting of the total ongoing costs (including revenue forgone measures) developed in 
these budget papers? 

(b) What is reported and how does it break down into categories or major projects? 

(c) Is the total taxation expenditure for all current state agreement Acts for the financial years just passed? 

(d) Where can the projected costs of Iron and Steel (Midwest) Agreement Act be found? 

(e) From which budget, including revenue forgone measures, would these costs be reported? 

Answer:   

(a)-(c) To enable the Department of Mineral and Petroleum Resources to answer questions (a), (b) and (c) it 
would be appreciated if further details were provided to facilitate a full understanding of the 
information sought. 

(d)-(e) The projected costs of implementing the agreement Act arrangements are not contained within the 
budget estimates.  This is because the parameter of these arrangements, eg. design and cost are yet to be 
agreed and defined.  In addition the timing is uncertain. 

Question:  Hon Robin Chapple asked -  

(a) As no cost benefit analysis has been done on the Jervoise Bay project since it was reduced in size on 
what basis did the Government assess that “the reduced size (of the project) is not expected to 
materially affect the return to the Government”? 

(b) What is the total amount of funding that will be put into the project by the WA Government and the 
Australian Government? 

(c) Have any major oil module building companies committed to establishing a facility at Jervoise Bay? 

(d) If no major engineering or fabricating companies have committed to locating at Jervoise Bay how can 
the Government of WA make a return on its investment? 

Answer:   

(a) The Jervoise Bay Development is a project with a 50-year time frame.  The initial development (of 147 
hectares) currently under construction has been designed to accommodate the first five to 10 years of 
demand.  It can readily be expanded to the full 170 hectares as demand increases.  The Jervoise Bay 
Development’s long-term economic return to government is not affected. 

(b) Australian Government  $80m 
Western Australian Government $92m* 

* Figure includes costs for establishment of the Marine Industry Technology Park and Skills Training 
Centre. 

(c) No. 

(d) Construction is still in its early stages with some work still to be contracted.  Prospective tenants are 
therefore reluctant to make firm commitments until there is certainty on operational dates.  However, 
the construction schedule has been amended to bring forward the completion of the first load out wharf, 
and some major service lots to enable fabrication companies that are currently preparing tenders for 
offshore work to base their bids on utilising the Jervoise Bay Development. 

Question:  Hon John Fischer asked - Volume 3, budget paper No 2 Decisions taken prior to the State Election 
regarding Government Assistance for BHP - Can the minister itemise what infrastructure assistance is going to 
be given to BHP Billiton? 

Answer:  The item referred to does not relate to infrastructure, but to a limited level of assistance provided to 
BHP HBI to support the continued operation of the Port Hedland HBI facility. 

The assistance package is a single quantum figure payable quarterly and is equivalent to state royalty and 
additional lease rental applied to iron ore for comparable tonnages fed to the BHP Billiton HBI plant. 

The approximate equivalents for 2001-02 and 2002-03 are estimated to be -  

Royalty equivalent   $3.2 million per annum 
Additional lease rental equivalent  $1.0 million per annum 
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Total  $4.2 million per annum 

The $4.2 million estimate is broken down into approximately $1.05 million for each quarter.  Actual payments 
are calculated once iron ore feedstock quantities to the HBI plant are known.  The assistance package is initially 
for three years and payments commenced relating to the first quarter 2001 and will be completed with payments 
related to the fourth quarter 2003. 

Question:  Hon Robin Chapple asked - 

(a) As no cost benefit analysis has been done on the Jervoise Bay project since it was reduced in size on 
what basis did the Government assess that “the reduced size (of the project) is not expected to 
materially affect the return to the Government”? 

(b) What is the total amount of funding that will be put into the project by the WA Government and the 
Australian Government? 

(c) Have any major oil module building companies committed to establishing a facility at Jervoise Bay? 

(d) If no major engineering or fabricating companies have committed to locating at Jervoise Bay how can 
the Government of WA make a return on its investment? 

(e) What measures are in place with the minerals and energy sector to assess each proposed project 
according to the principles of ecologically sustainable development?  Are these measures, if any, 
funded through a particular budget item or items? 

(f) What levels of preparation exist within the department for provision of information and support for 
industries concerned about impacts of climate change on their operations, with particular regard to 
commitments arising under the eventual ratification of the Kyoto Protocol by the Commonwealth 
Government? 

Answer:   

(a)-(d) The answer is being prepared by DOIT. 

(e) The major project facilitation role of the Department of Mineral and Petroleum Resources is not an 
assessment role, but rather, assists developers to bring their investment to fruition in a responsible 
manner.  To that end issues associated with social, economic and environmental implications are 
discussed with clients and the client is referred to respective assessment agencies, including the 
Environmental Protection Authority. 
With respect to sustainable development, Cabinet has set up standing committees (social, economic and 
environment) to give proper attention to the implications of any development. 

(f) MPR advises proponents of their greenhouse gas emission responsibilities and facilitates their 
consultation with the Environmental Protection Authority, the Australian Greenhouse Office and 
Environment Australia on greenhouse matters. 

Question:  Hon Robin Chapple asked the following - 
(a) Will the Parliamentary Secretary provide a more detailed breakdown of the expenditure on the Ord 

stage 2 project? 
(b) Is the Petroleum Division of the department of Mineral and Petroleum Resources pursuing 

environmental regulations under petroleum legislation and if so, how much money has been budgeted 
for in this process? 

Answer:  
(a) I will be pleased to provide the Hon Member the information he seeks once he has made clear what 

breakdown he wants. 
(b) The Petroleum Division of the department of Mineral and Petroleum Resources is pursuing 

environmental regulations under the Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982.  The regulations will 
mirror existing regulations under the Commonwealth Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1967.  Efforts 
will be covered by the normal budget for petroleum environmental administration.  No extra funds were 
included for the development of these regulations. 

Question:  Hon John Fischer asked - Given the state of exploration in Western Australia could the Government 
give an assurance that it will not keep the $25 million it holds in mining lease applications if it converts these 
tenements back to exploration licences, as may be expected of the recommendations of the ward Report?  He 
also asked that the Minister confirm that mining lease applications that are converted back to exploration 
licences will not have to go through the expensive heritage process? 
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Answer:  These are issues being addressed by the Native Title Technical Taskforce on Mineral Tenements and 
Land Title applications and the Taskforce report is awaited before these matters are further considered. 

Question:  Hon N.F. Moore asked - Why has expenditure in Output 5 been reduced by $500 000 and in Output 6 
- petroleum safety - by $100 000 and would the Minister provide a breakdown of on-the-ground safety costs, 
with reference to page 970 of the Budget papers? 
Answer:  The actual expenditure in 2000-01 relating to Outputs 5 and 6 included unbudgeted expenditure on 
redundancy payments, and in the case of Output 5 a significant increase in the cost of running a large vehicle 
fleet, which will be rationalised.  The estimates for 2001-02 do not include these costs and therefore there will be 
no reduction in the delivery of services relating to health and safety in the mineral and petroleum industries.  Due 
to the merger of the Departments of Minerals and Energy and Resources Development a detailed breakdown of 
costs is not available at this time. 

Question on Notice submitted by Hon Robin Chapple -  

(1) What is the breakdown for the estimated expenditure of $5 361 000 earmarked for Ord stage 2 on page 
11 of the budget document "Growing our State"? 

(a) What provisions for cost recovery exist in the event that proposed stage 2 expansion does not 
proceed? 

(b) What proportion of this expenditure has been allocated to the resourcing of the traditional 
owners and their representative bodies, including the Kimberley Land Council, to enable them 
to conduct negotiations? 

Answer: 
(1) Project Management      $332 000 
 Native title and land access  $2 092 000 
 Studies        $347 000 
 Community facilities   $2 000 000 
 Technical       $400 000 
 Legal        $190 000 
 TOTAL     $5 361 000 

(1) (a) Clause 13 of the memorandum of understanding between the Western Australian and Northern 
Territory Governments and Wesfarmers Limited and the Marubeni Corporation states that - 

The parties understand that reimbursement by the Companies of costs reasonably 
incurred by the Governments in the acquisition of lands and on investigations and 
studies pertaining to the M2 area will be the subject of discussion and resolution 
during the feasibility study. 

(b) Approximately 17 per cent and includes any consultancies that might be involved. 

Question on Notice submitted by Hon Robin Chapple -  

(2) What funding has been allocated to the ministerial council overseeing the Ord River area project 
agreement, and how is this accounted for? 

Answer: 

(2) The Western Australian proportion of any cost incurred in the operation of the ministerial council will 
be funded from within the Ord River stage 2 budget and accounted for accordingly. 

Question on Notice submitted by Hon Robin Chapple -  

(3) What is the estimated breakdown for the expenditure of $4 210 000 allocated to the BHP hot briquetted 
iron plant? 

(a) Can the department table documentation showing how the decision to provide these funds was 
arrived at? 

Answer: 

(3) The government assistance package to the BHP Billiton HBI plant is a single quantum figure payable 
quarterly and is equivalent to state royalty and additional lease rental applied to iron ore for comparable 
tonnages fed to the BHP Billiton HBI plant. 

The approximate equivalents are - 
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Royalty equivalent   $3.2 million 

Additional lease rental equivalent  $1.0 million 

TOTAL     $4.2 million 

The $4.2 million estimate is broken down into approximately $1.05 million for each of the quarters of 
the financial year.  Actual payments are calculated once iron ore feedstock quantities to the HBI plant 
are known. 

(3) (a) No.  The government assistance package was a decision of Cabinet in the previous 
Government and protocol prevents its tabling in Parliament. 

Question on Notice submitted by Hon Robin Chapple -  

(4) Could the department provide a yearly breakdown of funds expended in relation to the provisions of 
output 7 - a system for regulating and promoting environmental management in the mineral industry, 
output measures.  This is in respect to the commitment for the additional $350 000 that was provided to 
work on this database for inventory of abandoned mine sites.  This was agreed to in Parliament in 
1998. 

Answer: 

(4) The expenditure relating to the abandoned minesites database is as follows - 

1999-2000 $425 925 

2000-01  $458 615 

 
 


